504448432 07/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4495133

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL	11/22/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VALORISATION-RECHERCHE, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	5160 DECARIE BLVD, SUITE 770	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3X 2H9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)397-4382

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (514)397-5119 **Email:** afovero@ggd.com

Correspondent Name: GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC

Address Line 1: 2000 MCGILL COLLEGE, SUITE 2200 Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QUEBEC H3A 3H3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 719/12810.624

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANNA FOVERO

SIGNATURE: /ANNA FOVERO/
DATE SIGNED: 07/10/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=ces brev UM-VRsec (2007 10 22)#page1.tif source=ces brev UM-VRsec (2007 10 22)#page2.tif

PATENT 504448432 REEL: 042945 FRAME: 0184

Copyrie popular

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

ENTRÉ LE 2 9 NOV. 2007 & DANS AIMSPIO

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITÉ DE MONTRÉAL, 2900 Edouard-Montpetit Blvd., Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3C 3A7 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire rights, title and interest in and to the invention entitled "Pharmaceutical compositions comprising polymeric binders, and methods of use thereof" and described in International patent application number PCT/CA2006/001784, filed on October 27th, 2006;

WHEREAS, VALORISATION-RECHERCHE, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 5160 Decarie Blvd., Suite 770, Montreal, Quebec, H3X 2H9 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

.../2

Les soussignées désirent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNOR
Signed at Montreal, Quebec, this <u>November 22</u> , , 2007
Per: Gilles Noël Director, Research and Technology Transfer Witness Signature Witness Signature
ASSIGNEE
Signed at Montreal, Quebec, this November 27th, 2007
VALORISATION-RECHERCHE, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.
Per: Marc Leroux President and Managing Director Witness Signature Witness Signature

PATENT REEL: 042945 FRAME: 0186

RECORDED: 07/10/2017